other variables were held constant, the impact to the Fund would have been as follows:

  Sensitivity impact

  Rate increase
$

Rate decrease
$

2023

Net profit/(loss) 50bps (10,321) 10,321

 50bps (10,321) 10,321

2022

Net profit/(loss) 50bps (8,885) 7,792

 50bps (8,885) 7,792

The methods and assumptions used to prepare the sensitivity analysis have not changed during the year.

Price Risk
The Fund is exposed to price risk on its deferred asset disposal fees of $55,000 (2022: $48,500) . The deferred
asset disposal fees are calculated and recognised based on the underlying changes in the price of the
investment properties. Changes in the value of the investment property will directly affect the amounts
recognised.  Investment property and the associated price risk is actively managed and monitored by the
directors, using strategy developed by methodical asset planning and Fund budgeting processes.

At reporting date, if property values had been 5% (2022: 5%) higher or lower and all other variables were held
constant, the impact to the Fund would have been as follows:

  Sensitivity impact

  Rate increase
$

Rate decrease
$

2023

Net profit/(loss) 5% (2,750) 2,750

  (2,750) 2,750

2022

Net profit/(loss) 5% (2,400) 2,400

  (2,400) 2,400

The methods and assumptions used to prepare the sensitivity analysis have not changed during the year.

KEY CAPITAL RETAIL FUND NO.9
ARSN 635 964 804

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

27

Note 13: Financial instruments (Continued)

Credit risk

The Fund has adopted the policy of dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral
or other security where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the financial risk of financial loss from default.
The Fund’s exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored by the Responsible
Entity.

At 30 June 2023, the main financial assets exposed to credit risk are trade receivables.  There were no
significant concentrations of credit risk to counterparties at 30 June 2023.  Refer to Note 5 for details of trade